

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE OWENS,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, COMMISSIONER, SOUTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; WILLIE
DAVIS, WARD OF KIRKLAND CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT LEE
ELIZABETH PEIFFER
VIRGINIA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION
RESOURCE CENTER
2421 Ivy Rd., Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22903
roblee@vcrrc.org
epeiffer@vcrrc.org

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
mwilliams@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner
January 15, 2021

A CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Introduction	3
II. Capital Trial Proceedings and Direct Appeals	4
III. Mr. Owens's State and Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Manner in Which the Lower Court Applies the Substantiality Standard Is Contrary to <i>Martinez</i> , and Prevents Prisoners from Vindicating Their Constitutional Right to the Effective Assistance of Trial Counsel.....	15
A. The Exception to Procedural Default Recognized in <i>Martinez</i> Applies to “Substantial” Claims of Ineffective Assistance at Trial, a Threshold Determination and Not Coextensive with Merits Analysis.....	15
B. Lower Courts Have Shown Confusion and Applied Different Methods and Standards in Determining Whether a Claim Is “Substantial,” Forcing Petitioners to Meet a Standard Higher	

Than <i>Martinez</i> Requires in Order to Obtain a First Review of Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel.	17
C. The Fourth Circuit's Application of an Incorrect Standard Deprived Mr. Owens of an Opportunity to Have His Substantial Ineffective-Assistance-of-Trial-Counsel Claim Properly Considered.	23
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , No. 18-8 (July 20, 2020)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , No. 18-8 (Aug. 18, 2020).....	App-57
Appendix C	
Order, United States District Court for the District of South Carolina, <i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , No. 0:16-cv-02512-TLW (May 29, 2018)	App-58
Appendix D	
Medical Clearance for Transfer, South Carolina Department of Corrections (July 27, 2006)	App-169

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	14
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017)	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	17, 20, 24, 25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13
<i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 929 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Hendricks v. Hall</i> , No. 19-6300, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 9227 (6th Cir. Mar. 24, 2020)	19
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	29
<i>Hittson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 759 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Ibarra v. Davis</i> , 738 F. App'x 814 (5th Cir. 2018)	19

<i>Ibarra v. Davis,</i> 786 F. App'x at 424	20
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</i> 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	17, 29
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas,</i> 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	15, 16
<i>Martinez v. Ryan,</i> 538 U.S. 500 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massaro v. United States,</i> 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	33
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Stirling,</i> 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020)	12, 21, 22, 24
<i>Murray v. Schriro,</i> 745 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Owens v. Stirling,</i> 967 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. July 22, 2020)	1
<i>Owens v. Stirling,</i> No. 0:16-cv-02512-TLW, 2018 WL 2410641 (D.S.C. May 29, 2018)	1, 13, 26
<i>Porter v. Genovese,</i> 676 F. App'x 428 (6th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Porter v. McCollum,</i> 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	14

<i>Ramirez v. Ryan,</i> 937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Rompilla v. Beard,</i> 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	14, 28
<i>Runningeagle v. Ryan,</i> 825 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Sears v. Upton,</i> 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	14
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling,</i> 956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slack v. McDaniel,</i> 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	16, 23
<i>State v. Owens,</i> 552 S.E.2d 745 (S.C. 2001).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Owens,</i> 607 S.E.2d 78 (S.C. 2004).....	4
<i>State v. Owens,</i> 664 S.E.2d 80 (S.C. 2008).....	5, 7
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 29, 32
<i>Townsend v. Sain,</i> 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	32
<i>Trevino v. Thaler,</i> 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	15, 20

<i>Wiese v. Nooth,</i> 761 F. App'x 758 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	28
<i>Williams v. Stirling,</i> 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor,</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	29
<i>Workman v. Superintendent Albion SCI,</i> 915 F.3d 928 (3d Cir. 2019).....	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	7
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	2, 11, 12, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1
Rules	
Local R. App. P. 22	12, 24
